## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO ADOPTING THE 48th AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION NO. 2021-178 TO APPROPRIATE \$1,995,000 FOR NEW PARK DEVELOPMENT AT MILBURN AND DAKOTA AVENUES AND RENOVATIONS AT RADIO PARK

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO:

THAT PART III of the Annual Appropriation Resolution No. 2021-178 be and is hereby amended as follows:

TO: PARKS, AFTER SCHOOL, RECREATION & COMMUNITY	Increase/(Decrease)
SERVICES DEPARTMENT	¢ 1 005 000
Prop 68 Grant - PARCS	\$ 1,995,000

THAT account titles and numbers requiring adjustment by this Resolution are as follows:

	Increase/(Decrease)
Prop 68 Grant - PARCS Revenues: Account: <b>33401</b> State-Grant Fund: <b>22021</b> Org Unit: <b>179901</b>	<u>\$ 1,995,000</u>
Total Revenues	<u>\$ 1,995,000</u>
Appropriations: Account: <b>51101</b> Permanent Salaries <b>51104</b> Perm Fringe-Health&Welfare <b>57301</b> Improvements <b>58026</b> Capital Project Permits & Fees <b>59102</b> City Attorney Charges <b>59105</b> Purchasing - Variable Charge <b>59116</b> Equipment Usage Fund: <b>22021</b> Org Unit: <b>179901</b> Project: <b>PC00202</b>	
Total Appropriations	<u>\$ 1,265,000</u>

Resolution No.

Appropriations:	
Account: 51101 Permanent Salaries	\$ 90,000
51104 Perm Fringe-Health&Welfare	10,000
57301 Improvements	565,000
58026 Capital Project Permits & Fees	25,000
59102 City Attorney Charges	10,000
59105 Purchasing - Variable Charge	5,000
59116 Equipment Usage	25,000
Fund: <b>22021</b>	
Org Unit: <b>179901</b>	
Project: PC00233	
Total Appropriations	<u>\$ 730,000</u>

THAT the purpose is to appropriate \$1,995,000 for new park development at Milburn and Dakota Avenues and renovations at Radio Park.

## **CLERK'S CERTIFICATION**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF FRESNO } ss. CITY OF FRESNO }

I, TODD STERMER, City Clerk of the City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Council of the City of Fresno, California, at a regular meeting thereof, held on the \_\_\_\_\_ Day of \_\_\_\_\_ , 2022

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: **ABSTAIN:** 

Mayor Approval:	, 2022
Mayor Approval/No Return:	, 2022
Mayor Veto:	, 2022
Council Override Veto:	, 2022

TODD STERMER, CMC City Clerk

BY:\_\_\_\_\_

Deputy